

# CITY COUNCIL AGENDA ITEM & RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY

MEETING DATE: August 25, 2025

PRESENTED BY: Xavier Cervantes, AICP, CPM – Director of Planning

**AGENDA ITEM:** Conduct a public hearing and consideration of a Conditional Use Permit

for a Home Occupation for the Sale of Firearms – Custom Suppressor Solutions, LLC, in a (R-1A) Large Lot Single Family Residential District, being Lot 26, Rockingham Subdivision, located at 1706 Sandstone

Drive, Applicant: Christopher Anderson, Adoption of Ordinance #\_

- Cervantes

### **NATURE OF REQUEST:**

## **Project Timeline:**

- July 28, 2025 Application for Conditional Use Permit ("CUP") submitted to the City for processing.
- August 8, 2025 In accordance with State and local law, notice of required public hearings was mailed to all property owners within 200 feet of the subject tract, and notice of public hearings was published in the Progress Times.
- <u>August 20, 2025</u> Public hearing and consideration of a Conditional Use Permit by the Planning and Zoning Commission.
- <u>August 25, 2025</u> Public hearing and consideration of a Conditional Use Permit by the City Council.

## **Summary:**

- The subject site is located at the southwest corner of Sandstone Drive and Tulip Avenue.
- Per Code of Ordinance, a home occupation requires the approval of a Conditional Use Permit by the City Council.
- The applicant proposes to operate a federally licensed firearm business at his residence. The proposed use will provide limited firearm transfers, online sales processing, and/or gunsmithing services with no retail showroom. The conditional use permit is a requirement for his application with the Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and Explosives (ATF) for a Federal Firearm License. The business will function entirely from a secure, dedicated room within their home. Their proposed business will operate without signage or exterior advertising; store all firearms in locked, bolted-down safes, utilize a monitored alarm system and video surveillance; comply fully with all federal, state, and local regulations, ensure that all transfers require background checks via the NICS system; and restrict access to the secure business area to the owners only.

- The proposed days and hours of operation are Fridays from 5:00 pm to 6:00 pm by appointment only. (They expect minimal customer traffic, typically fewer than 3 visits per week)
- Staff: Husband and wife only
- Parking: There is a two-car driveway, a garage, and a circular driveway that could easily stack up two vehicles.
- Staff mailed out (22) legal notices to surrounding property owners. The applicant provided letters of support from two of his neighbors. There was public opposition at the P&Z Meeting.
- In accordance with the zoning ordinance, the P&Z and City Council may impose requirements and conditions of approval to ensure that a use requested by a Conditional Use Permit is compatible and complementary to adjacent properties.

#### **STAFF RECOMMENDATION:**

Staff recommends approval of the request subject to compliance with the following conditions:

- 1. 1 year permit to continue to assess this conditional use permit.
- 2. Compliance with Section 1.56-1 (Home Occupations) of the Zoning Ordinance
- 3. Compliance with all City Codes (Building, Fire, Sign Codes, etc.)
- 4. Acquire a business license
- 5. CUP is not transferable to others
- 6. Hours of operation: Fridays from 5:00 pm to 6:00 pm, by appointment only

Departmental Recommendation: Approval  Advisory Board Recommendation: Denial  City Manager's Recommendation: Denial MRP					
			RECORD OF VOTE:	APPROVED:	
	DISAPPROVED:				
	TABLED:				
AYES					
NAYS					
DISSENTING					